CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATION NOTES:
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EXHIBIT E

From: Ramin Zavareh

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri

Subject: Re: FW: Voice Message from 5122946337
Date: Thursday, April 23, 2020 3:34:38 PM

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

my main business is auto sales and not service . we do service in sense that we have to replace
batteries and or do minor work on car that is ready for sale and we are not mechanic shop if
you look up our profile or our website you will see that we are not service facility , but 95
percent of our business is auto sales only. but our online application when u look at what the
city hastyped in it saids auto service only and mentions nothing about the auto sales side and
that's what | wanted to be changed.

when | looked at what was typed in the system this morning it only showed auto service and
now it shows sales and service which is correct since we do have service in our business even
though its very very smart part of our business

Ramin Zavareh

512-294-6337

On Thu, Apr 23, 2020 at 3:07 PM Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.qov> wrote:
Hi Mr. Zavareh,

| recelved your voice mail today. Here is the rezoning application that was submitted for
this case. The application states that the proposed useis for Automotive Sales and
Automotive Service. If you need to clarify the proposed uses for this property, please e-mail
asigned letter to me that states the zoning you are requesting and the proposed uses you are
planning to develop at this location.

Thank you,

Sherri Sirwaitis
City of Austin
Planning & Zoning Department

sherri.Sirwaiti s@austintexas.gov
512-974-3057(office)

----- Original Message-----

From: ctmavayad erts@austintexas.gov <ctmavayaal erts@austi ntexas.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2020 10:04 AM

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaiti s@austintexas.gov>

Subject: Voice Message from 5122946337

V oice message copy

Caller: 5122946337
Duration; 01:29


mailto:Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
mailto:Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
mailto:sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
mailto:ctmavayaalerts@austintexas.gov
mailto:ctmavayaalerts@austintexas.gov
mailto:Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov

To hear the voice message, play the attached recording or call your Messaging mailbox.

Messaging access number: (512)974-9410
CAUTION: Thisemail was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source.
Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe thisto be a
malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to CSIRT @austintexas.gov.
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EXHIBIT F

From: Cindy Smith

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri

Subject: C14-2020-0040

Date: Tuesday, May 12, 2020 7:55:31 AM

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

| live next door at 12013 Buckner Road. The subject property is in between two residential
properties and our neighbor owns the property behind it. Our well is very near the western property
line. We've heard the proposed development is an automotive shop and used car lot.

The very definition of GR is ...serving neighborhood and community needs... There is already a used
car dealer up the road, Volvo is building on the other side of the road, there’s an automotive shop at
the front of the road. Our community doesn’t need more junky cars on the road and | don’t want
them to put in something without the proper grease/oil traps and disposal because our well could
possibly become tainted. Our well is our only water source. | also don’t want my property value to go
down.

The used car place up the road already has moved a line of cars outside their fence and they are
right up the edge of the narrow road. It’s not a pleasant experience and | fear that another such
business will add to the unsightly mess, but my largest fear is my well being contaminated and my
property value going down.

Mr. Zavareh cut down all the heritage oaks on the property, started building up the building forms,
brought in gravel, etc. when the property wasn’t zoned for this building. That very act doesn’t show
me good faith that the property will be developed within city codes which will be safe for my
residence. It does show me that he will try anything in hopes that he won’t be caught. Did he have a
building permit? Did he go through proper planning?

My husband and | would like to attend the online zoning and platting commission on May 19, 2020

Cindy Smith

12013 Buckner Rd.
Ausitn, TX 78726
512-578-9027

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication may contain confidential, proprietary or
privileged information and is intended only for the person to whom the communication is
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately notify Texas Mutual's
Information Services Center at 800-859-5995 or information@texasmutual.com and destroy
all copies of the communication as your use, disclosure, copying or storage of the
communication is prohibited and may be a violation of state or federal law.

CAUTION: Thisemail was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source.
Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe thisto be a
malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to CSIRT @austintexas.gov.


mailto:Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov

PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

This zoning/rezoning request will be reviewed and acted upon at
two public hearings: before the Land Use Commission and the City
Council. Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to
participate in a public hearing, you are not required to participate.
This meeting will be conducted online and you have the opportunity
to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed development or change.
Contact the case manager for information on how to participate in
the public hearings online. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During its public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date or may evaluate the
City staff’s recommendation and public input forwarding its own
recommendation to the City Council. If the board or commission
announces a specific date and time for a postponement or
continuation that is not later than 60 days from the announcement,
no further notice is required.

During its public hearing, the City Council may grant or deny a
zoning request or rezone the land to a less intensive zoning than
requested but in no case will it grant a more intensive zoning.

However, in order to allow for mixed use development, the Council
may add the MIXED USE (MU) COMBINING DISTRICT to
certain commercial districts. The MU Combining District simply
allows residential uses in addition to those uses already allowed in
the seven commercial zoning districts. As a result, the MU
Combining District allows the combination of office, retail,
commercial, and residential uses within a single development.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land
development process, visit our website:
www.austintexas.gov/planning.

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before the public hearing. Your
comments should include the board or commission’s name, the scheduled
date of the public hearing, and the Case Number and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C14-2020-0040
Contact: Sherri Sirwaitis, 512-974-3057
Public Hearing: May 19, 2020, Zoning and Platting Commission
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to: ‘
City of Austin, Planning & Zoning Department

Sherri Sirwaitis

P. O. Box 1088, Austin, TX 78767-3810

Or email to:
sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov




From: Jill

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri

Cc: Zavareh Ramin

Subject: Case #2020-043819

Date: Monday, May 18, 2020 10:55:18 AM

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

In Reference to Case #2020-043819 : 11833 Buckner Road, Austin, TX 78726

Dear Mrs. Sirwaitis,

My name is John Cheline and am owner of Innovative Construction
Services. | have officed at this location for the better of 30 years and am
very familiar with all the adjacent businesses on Buckner Road and at
10208 RR620 complex, (i.e. MotorMania, Don’s Classic Cars, Wolf Auto,
Pro Automotive, MC Tires, DJ Garage, Time Warner, Kindred Services,
Magic Touch Auto, Austin Auto Emporium, Austin Motor Sports, Cascade
Custom Pools, Beels Signs and Designs, Venture Underground, Sport
Court, etc) and a new Volvo dealer going in soon. These are very much
daily working businesses, not storage, not warehouses.

Buckner Road is currently comprised of businesses including the Cabinet
Shop, right next to the property in question, along with an A/C Company,
Kindred Services, on the other side of the property. | am in favor of
rezoning to commercial vs residential due to the fact there are already a
majority of businesses.

Thank you,

John Cheline

Innovative Construction Services
10208 RR 620 North

Austin, TX 78726

CAUTION: Thisemail was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source.
Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe thisto be a
malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to CSIRT @austintexas.gov.
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From: Sirwaitis. Sherri

To: Ramin Zavareh
Subject: RE: FW: Voice Message from 5122946337
Date: Monday, May 18, 2020 8:51:00 AM

Hi Mr. Zavareh,

| am forwarding the pdf information that | can access that you sent you me late Friday afternoon to
the Commission Liaison, Andrew Rivera, so that he can include it with the backup material for this
case. The information that you have provided speaks to businesses that front onto and take access
to North FM 620 Road, not onto Buckner Road. Some of these businesses, including the properties
owned by JASS and JASS2, are located outside of the City of Austin in Travis County. Therefore, they
are not subject to zoning regulations.

Sincerely,

Sherri Sirwaitis
City of Austin
Planning & Zoning Department

sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
512-974-3057(office)

From: Ramin Zavareh <raminbz@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, May 15, 2020 6:12 PM

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov>
Subject: Re: FW: Voice Message from 5122946337

if u can please call me when u get this documents that shows the info you have is wrong based on
letters that has gone out surrounding properties and the entire buckner rd, the property next to me
is house and you are correct on that but all the other surrounding properties are business and have
multiple business listings registered with travis county.all these files are maps with business listings
and what they all do in all the surrounding area including JASS and JASS2 that back of it meets my
property and thats why letters was sent out to the owner and all the tenants that are in them. please
look at the files | sent u last time that has the map and all the business listings and pic of street view
of each business that if you go by them you will see that they are business that | have written on the
sheet for them and almost all of them have registered business with travis county as well. if you call
me | can go over them one at a time with u over the phone

On Fri, May 15, 2020 at 10:43 AM Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov> wrote:
Hi Mr. Zavareh,

| checked the Travis County Appraisal District records for the properties directly adjacent to your
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site. The property to the east at 11829 Buckner Road (Property ID: 440701) is owned by River
Place Holdings Corp. and is taxed as a 1568 sq. ft. single family dwelling unit. The property to the
west at 12013 Bucker Road (Property ID: 440724) is owned by Phillip M. Smith and is taxed as a
1814 sq. ft. single family dwelling unit. The tract of land to the north is part of the old Stokes
Ranch site (Property ID: 440987). It is now owned by Budget Leasing, Inc. and is undeveloped (no
improvements) zoned DR and fronts onto FM 620 Rd. The property to the south at 12025
Buckner Road (Property ID: 441023) is owned by Patrick and Alice McElhenny and is taxed as a
1456 sq. ft. residential manufactured home.

The surrounding properties are all listed as residential uses by the County. The zoning for these
tracts, DR and SF-3, only permit residential uses.

The property that you spoke of that is owned by Jass 2 Inc. is located at 10208 N Ranch Road 620
(Property ID: 440715) and is listed as an office/warehouse. This property is not directly adjacent to
your tract of land. It is located to the southeast in the county and fronts onto FM 620 Road.

Sincerely,

Sherri Sirwaitis
City of Austin
Planning & Zoning Department

sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
512-974-3057(office)

From: Ramin Zavareh <raminbz@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 15, 2020 10:06 AM

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov>
Subject: Re: FW: Voice Message from 5122946337

is it too late for me to add afew travis county appraisal district pages that shows all the business
that are surrounding the lot to my case file ? | have record of all businesses that are registered
with travis county that shows that all the surrounding properties are being used for commercial
including the 2 properties right after me except 3 properties that 2 are empty lands ?

tytot

On Fri, May 15, 2020 at 9:29 AM Ramin Zavareh <raminbz@gmail.com> wrote:

thanks for all your help and puting up with me so far. | appreciate your patients

On Fri, May 15, 2020 at 9:16 AM Ramin Zavareh <raminbz@gmail.com> wrote:
thanks

On Fri, May 15, 2020 at 9:13 AM Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Mr. Zavareh,
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Andrew Rivera, the Commission Liaison, will contact you about the Commission speaking
process.

Thank you,

Sherri Sirwaitis
City of Austin
Planning & Zoning Department

sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
512-974-3057(office)

From: Ramin Zavareh <raminbz@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 15, 2020 8:38 AM

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov>
Subject: Re: FW: Voice Message from 5122946337

thanks for the info, | have called the person that handles the meeting phone calls so | can
register with them for tuesday but havent heard back yet. will they email me or call me or
something to be set up for that ? what kind of software will they be using so | can make
sure my documents and proofs are compatible for the presentation?

On Fri, May 15, 2020 at 8:13 AM Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov>
wrote:

Hi Mr. Zavareh,

Here is the posting information for the Zoning and Platting Commission meeting where
the backup material can be reviewed:

http://austintexas.gov/cityclerk/boards_commissions/meetings/54_1.htm

The Commission agenda should be posted later today on this web page and it will
contain directions on how to speak on the items on the agenda.

Sincerely,

Sherri Sirwaitis
City of Austin
Planning & Zoning Department

sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
512-974-3057(office)
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From: Don Schmidt

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri
Subject: Cause c14-2020-0040
Date: Monday, June 1, 2020 6:11:47 AM

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

| believe this property should be zoned commercial as all of the property up to thisis commercia except for the rent
house next to him and | understand the owner wants to turn that into office space.Even the people that are
complaining about this are running businesses from their homes, cabinet shop and A/C company. Thank you Don
Schmidt

Sent from my iPhone
CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source. Please use caution when

clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe thisto be a malicious and/or phishing email, please forward
this email to CSIRT @austintexas.gov.
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From: Ramin Zavareh <raminbz@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 11:16 AM

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov>
Subject: Re: FW: Voice Message from 5122946337

did you get the email with the 20 file attachment of all the area businesses and maps to
the area so it is attached for my presentation for tuesday?

On Thu, May 14, 2020 at 11:13 AM Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov>
wrote:

HI Mr. Zavareh,

| would recommend that you watch the last land use commission meeting, the May
12, 2020 Planning Commission meeting, on the city’s website at:
http://austintx.new.swagit.com/videos/61813

http://austintx.new.swagit.com/videos/search?
utf8=%E2%9C%93& g=planning+commission

This will help you follow the process for presentations on items on the Commission
agenda.

Thank you,

Sherri Sirwaitis
City of Austin
Planning & Zoning Department

sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
512-974-3057(office)

From: Ramin Zavareh <raminbz@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 13, 2020 6:05 PM

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov>
Subject: Re: FW: Voice Message from 5122946337

the last zap meeting you had | am trying to watch it so | can have idea of how my case
has to go to prepare myself on it .do u have the link to the recorded video? | have
looked it up but its not showing me the right video since non of them seem to have
any zoning discussion?
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On Wed, May 13, 2020 at 3:34 PM Sirwaitis, Sherri
<Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov> wrote:
Hi Mr. Zavareh,

You can state over the phone when you are asked to speak on the case that you
wish for your attorney to speak for you on the case. You will both need to call in
and be on the teleconference line.

The Planning and Zoning Department’s mailing address is:

CITY OF AUSTIN

PLANNING & ZONING DEPT.
ATTN: SHERRI SIRWAITIS
P.0. BOX 1088

AUSTIN TX 78767

Please be aware that a representative from the department is only checking mail
once a week while we are under stay at home/teleworking orders.

Thank you,

Sherri Sirwaitis
City of Austin
Planning & Zoning Department

sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
512-974-3057(office)

From: Ramin Zavareh <raminbz@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 13, 2020 2:46 PM

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov>
Subject: Re: FW: Voice Message from 5122946337

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***

sherri if | want my attorney to talk on my behalf on the day of the hearing is there
anything in particular | need to do? or can he call in from different phone than me
? or do we have to be both on the same call?

Also what is your address if we need to send you certified letter or if he needs to
contact you?

Ramin Zavareh

On Mon, May 11, 2020 at 4:56 PM Ramin Zavareh <raminbz@gmail.com> wrote:

attached are print screens of the maps of the area that shows the street and all
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the business that are around my property line and it shows how Majority of
them are all auto sales/ service . please attach the 4 to my case and | will try to
work on getting my neighbors to write me letters as well that are in support of
my rezoning. thanks

On Mon, May 11, 2020 at 2:05 PM Ramin Zavareh <raminbz@gmail.com> wrote:

Can u please call me at 512 294 6337 or if there is wat we can do face time or
sometjing about my application as i might need to post pone the hearing and i
needed to talk u in more detail about my apllication

Thanks

Ramin zavareh

On Thu, Apr 23, 2020, 3:07 PM Sirwaitis, Sherri
<Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Hi Mr. Zavareh,

| received your voice mail today. Here is the rezoning application that was
submitted for this case. The application states that the proposed use is for
Automotive Sales and Automotive Service. If you need to clarify the
proposed uses for this property, please e-mail a signed letter to me that
states the zoning you are requesting and the proposed uses you are
planning to develop at this location.

Thank you,

Sherri Sirwaitis
City of Austin
Planning & Zoning Department

sherri.sirwaitis@austintexas.gov
512-974-3057(office)

From: ctmavayaalerts@austintexas.gov <ctmavayaalerts@austintexas.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2020 10:04 AM

To: Sirwaitis, Sherri <Sherri.Sirwaitis@austintexas.gov>
Subject: Voice Message from 5122946337

Voice message copy

Caller: 5122946337
Duration: 01:29
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To hear the voice message, play the attached recording or call your
Messaging mailbox.

Messaging access number: (512)974-9410

CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source.
Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe this
to be a malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to

CSIRT@austintexas.gov.
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JASS

1.390902 Property ID Number

10208 N RANCH RD 620 Austin TX 78726
1-B

MOTOR MANIA

INC Auto service/boat sales/auto sales ETJ Travis county
2.403236

10208 N ranch rd 620 Austin TX 78726

Dons classic automotive Sold to Capital collision ETJ Travis County
Auto Paint and body shop

3.848353

10208 N ranch rd 620 Austin TX 78726

6-A

Wolf automotive machine LLC

4.880267

10208 N ranch rd 620 Austin TX 78726

3-B

5.880267

10208 N ranch rd 620 Austin TX 78726

3-b

Traveltine artisian LLC ETJ travis county ETJ Travis county
Rock/ counter top sales

6.394135

10208 N ranch rd 620 Austin TX 78726

5-A

Pro automotive Travis county ETJ

Auto sales and service and bodyshop
7.407912

10208 N ranch rd 620 Austin TX 78726

6-C

Terry Maxwell electric INC

Electrician shop

8.910350

10208 N ranch rd 620 Austin TX 78726

2-A

Cascade custom pools INC Travis county ETJ
Commercial pool company

9.825989

10208 N ranch rd 620 Austin TX 78726

6-B

Beels signs and designs  Sign making company
10.796281

10208 N ranch rd 620 Austin tx 78726

4C

Austin Motor Sports

used car dealer sales
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